

No. 17-1627

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RANDY LEE, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

JASON CLINARD,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Herbert H. Slatery III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

Andrée S. Blumstein
Solicitor General

Jennifer L. Smith
Associate Solicitor General

Sarah K. Campbell
Special Assistant to the
Solicitor General
and the Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 532-6026
sarah.campbell@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents Regarding the Deference Federal Habeas Courts Owe to State Court Decisions on Ineffective-Assistance Claims. 2

II. The Sixth Circuit’s Remedy of Remanding to the District Court for a New Transfer Hearing Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents. 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	6
<i>Black v. State</i> , 794 S.W.2d 752 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1990)	5
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	5
<i>Fayerweather v. Rich</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904)	3
<i>Geboy v. Gray</i> , 471 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	3
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	8
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966)	7, 9
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 563 F.3d 240 (6th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Rapelje v. Blackston</i> , 136 S. Ct. 388 (2015)	2
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	6
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018)	6

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) *passim*

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 9

White v. Sowders,
644 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1980) 9

White v. Wheeler,
136 S. Ct. 456 (2015) 7

Woodfox v. Cain,
805 F.3d 639 (5th Cir. 2015) 8
